MR. KENNETH COLVIN, JR.'S 500 WORD SUMMARY OF MY CASE
tlello, my name is Kenmeth Colvin, Jr. (#192744), and T was FRAMED of
a crime that T did not comuit,
I am currently incarcerated at the Macomb Corresctional Facility (34525
2% Mile Road; Lenox Township, Michigan 48048), and I am looklng for assistance
fromw both a foreuszic expert and private investigator involvisg exsu patory
evidence that was withheld by the State that would had provea wy Insocence,
and ultimatsly, shown that the State was involved in progsacutorial miscor.dust.
The withheld evidence are as follow:
1. Michigan State Police ("MSP") Ballistic Report of wy case (Neland
Street 3Shooting: Lab. No. 37188~%4) and another case (Failr Stresk
Shooting: Lab. No. 32190-34) ~—which it was discoversd by the MSP Techs
that the firearm used in my case was also used in the Fair Strzet
Shooting (just 18 days before my case occurred on June 24, 1994), but
the test results from that Fair Street Shooting was omitted frim wmy
reports, despite the fact the test results the Neland case was explizitly
cited in the Fair Street reports. (See Bsllistic Reporte); and
2. Investigative Hotes taken of Carl Powell and Trent Chambdlisgs
by Detective James Grabdble, of the Grand Rapids Police Department ("3pD")

. ’

and their involvement in the Fair Street Shooting, including adui:ting
to having the firear:z (murder weapon] that was involved in the Wiland
case the same date that the Neland case sccurred (June 24, 1994).
(Sea Investigative Notes),

'I need the forensic expert to prove  that the ¥SP was mandated to

crogs~reference the test results of the Fair Street case to my zase repurts;

and the arivate investigator to question the Powell/Chambliss Group regarding




the firearm, and the fact, that we (my brother and I) ¢id not have any access
to thatb firearm that caused the deaths of two individuals during a drughouse
robbery on Heland Street im Crand Raupids, Michigan on June 24, 1994.

By the GState withholding these ektremely crucial avidence {which in
Christopher Becker's [Kent County Chief Prosecutor] January 12, 2024 lstter,
he alleges that his office was not made aware of the withheld material
evidence as well), and later, both Detectives Grable and Gary Crum comnicting
perjury at my jury trisl, falsely testifying that they werz unable to :race
the firearm “all the way back™, when in fack, they had: to the
Powell/Chambliss Group, it denfed us the opportunity to sresent the matarial
exculpateory/inpeachment evidence to the jury to prove that the State was
invelved in wisconduct, which l1ed to our convictions and natural life
sentences, and most important, clearing us of the srime. (See Letters from
Prosscutor Becker znd myself, and trial trangscript testimony frown Detective
Grable and Crum).

(HOTE: If you will review my webpage:
PRISONTNHMATES . COM/KENFETHCOLVINLIO2744
Legal Document Section, March 4, 201%, and you will see other evidence that
was withheld proving our innocenca.)
Thank vycu for‘.readiﬁg my profile, and I will b= iocking forward in
hearing from you.
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MR. KENNETH COLVIN, JR. (#192744)
MACOMB CORRECTIONAL FACILITY (MRF)
- 34625 26 Mile Road
Lenox Township, Michigan 48048

- January 3, 2024

KENT COUNTY PROSECUTOR OFFICE
C/0 Mr. Christopher R. Becker,
Kent County Head Prosecutor
82 Ionia Avenue, N.W.
Suite 450 '
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

RE: FILING THIS FORMAL COMPLAINT IN REGARDS TO MY WRONGFUL CRIMINAL CONVICTION
WITH KENT COUNTY.

....Dear_ Honorable Becker:..... . .. . o T

I am writing your office im the wake of the enclosed response letter that
I had received from Lieutenmant Nathan Mead, of the Grand Rapids Police
Department's Internal Affairs, dated December 18, 2023 regarding the
misconduct (Brady and perjury violations) of the two former detectives who
had worked for the Grand Rapids Police Department back in 1994 ——when they
were investigating and presented the case to the prosecutor's office.

As I had explained in "Letters of Complaint", first, to Col. Joe Gasper,
Director of the Michigan State Police Department, dated March 19, 2023, and
then, Mr. Eric Winstorm, Chief of the Grand Rapids Police Department, clated
September 17, 2023 (all which has me writing you now), exculpatory evicdence
was withheld by the state prosecution that had led to me being wrcngly
convicted. If you will please review the letters that T had sent. to
Director Col. Gasper and Chief Winstrom, you will see the details o:F my
complaint involving the withholding of the exculpatory/ impeachment evidence
-and later deliberate perjury that led to the wrongful conviction.

In response to the complaint that I had filed with the Crand Rapids Pclice
Department, I was told by Lt. Mead that I "...should direct any concerns

- surrounding the outcome of your (my) criminmal case to the prosecuting

attorney's office which had jurisdiction over the matter". See Letter, dated
December 18, 2023.

So, this is the reason for me writing you and requesting an investigation
on this matter, including receiving a response from your office on the matter
regarding the investigation involving the withholding of the evidence: 1.
discovering the fact that the murder weapon (.38 superauto) was involved
in the Fair Street Shooting, dated June 6, 1994, and that the Powell/Chambliss
Group was questioned about that shooting and the firearm that was involved
_that June 6 shooting, including the fact it was discovered that the Group

-1




had possession of that murder weapon the same date, June 24, 1994, when the
case had occurred that I am now wrongly convicted of -——all exculpatory/
impeachment evidence that was withheld, even after Mr. Michael Liguigli
(ex-trial attorney) had presented the "tracing”" of the murder weapon during
my jury trial, and Mr. Kevin M. Bramble allowed both Detectives Gary Crum
and James Grable to commit perjury on the tracing of that firearm; 2. failing
to "cross-reference" the ballistic test results of that .38 superaut:o to
the Neland Street Shooting Ballistic Test Result Reports, including failing
Eo release those test results of the Fair Street Shooting, even after
Mr. Liquigli asked the question about the firearm at my jury trial; 3. failing
to reveal the fact that during the investigation the Powell/Chambliss Group
~ were questioned, after discovering that they had possession of the murder
weapen; 4. that victim witnesses had picked other prime suspects as the
shooter; and 5. the fact it was discovered that Mr. Terron Johnson told others

that he and his comrades were responsible for the robbery/homicide tlat I
- am now convicted of. '

In closing, | I want\to thank you for taking this letter of complaint in
i ray to receive a timely response from your office of

CC: Filed.



PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

CRIMINAL DIVISION
82 lonia Ave N.W.

Suite 450 :
Grand Rapids, Ml 49503-3022
Telephone: (616) 632-6710 ' .
Fax: (616) 632-6714 CHRISTOPHER BECKER

Prosecutor
January 12, 2024
MONICA M. JANISKER
Kenneth Colvin Jr. . Chief Assistant Prosecutor

Inmate #192744, Macomb Correctional Facility
34625 26 Mile Road
Lenox Township, M| 48048

Dear Mr. Colvin:

I have received your letter regarding the accisations of withholding exculpatory evidence at
your trial from 1994, and allowing perjured testimony. | pulled. our file out of storage and can find no
facts to support these allegations. There is nothing in our file that contained any evidence regarding the
gun you referenced being involved in any other shooting other than this case, and even if in fact that
was the case, it would appear that nobody in our office knew anything about it. There is simply nothing
in our file with that information. Furthermore, your own documents do not support your own
statements. You indicate in your letter that the Powell/Chambliss group had possession of the murder
weapon, “the same’date, June 24, 1994, when the case had occurred that | am now wrongly convicted
of..” However, in your packet of information, you include a interview of Carl Powell in which he states
that two guys, “Broke in w/sawed off shotguns and stole money, two guns, and jewelry..”, which
occurred on June 18 six days before your crime. So, for arguments sake, they did have the gun sornetime
prior to your crime, by your own material it was stolen from them by someone, prior to June 24, 1994,

From my review of the trial transcripts there were three individuals who identified you as being
the person who went upstairs in this incident. They not only identified you in court, they had a prior
identification with a photo line-up. Your own brother implicated you in the crime. While they did

- introduce the gun at your trial, in no way were they able in any way to tie that gun to you in any fashion.
There were no fingerprints, DNA, or witnesses who could place the gun in your possession. Mr, Liquigii
did an excellent job of highlighting that fact in cross-examination. You correctly state, in a letter to my
predecessor Mr. Forsyth, “they do not have any physical evidence connecting me to this case, but my
brother’s statement and three victim witnesses.” That was entirely true in the transcripts | read.
Interestingly, you then go on to tell him that you have alibi witnesses that.would state you were not at
the scene of the crime when the crime was committed. Yet no such alibi witnesses supporting those
facts were presented at your trial.

in short, based on my review of the case, our office did not withhold any evidence, did not
support any perjury, your allegations are not supported by what | viewed in the file.

Sipcerely,
/") v
(4

Chris Becker
Kent County Prosecutor




MR. KEMNETH COLVIN, JR. (#1%2744)
RACOMB COR PECTTO1AL PACTLITY (%R )
34625 26 Mile Road
Lenox Township, Michigan 48043

"PRISONTIMATES . COM/RERMHETHCOLVINL 92744

January 29, 20724

MICHISAR ATTORNEY GENERAL GFFI

C/0 Honorable Madam Dana Wessel .
Mizhizan At torasy General

G, MEMNEW WILLIAWS BLDG., 7th Floor

525 VWest Dtkawsa .

Lansing, Michigan 48000

REr KRITING. JOUR OFTFISE Iz«-n*t,r,szﬁ'“*qv ‘*fc' & U‘ITE“ Tnmr T UAD -RECEIVED FROM
MR. CHRIS  BECRER, . .KENL® DOBNTY: PROSECUTOR DATED wJANUARY -1, .2024 in
RESARDS AV ERNHENT - MTECONOUET: "THAT - B LE FHE- PO BE Y HROWGEULLY

Bear Honorable Madem I@assel:

I am writing you once aéaln ln regavas to 14w enforcement nisconduct that
hos led mwe to a wrongful cenvicel on, based on withhelding axculpat;,ory,/;
iwpeachment avidencs, -if the svic‘t*cn was g:r.ven §6 ne and my defense team,
I would had been exonerated and proven innocent. (SOTE: T haid written ycm,
office oo March 132, 2023 after I had received problems with your division,
"Public Integritcy Ufu.t nut Lesptmdmw to cauntlasg letters that I kad nziled
to their office, including the enclgsed letter, dated November 11, 2022.
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.)} .

On January 1%, 2024, I had :eaalved a response letter from Christopher Bec. ker,
Kent Couaty Frosecuter, in res?o"xsa ta a "Letter of. Ca?nwdln"' that I had
filed with his agency, da:..e& January 3, 2024, on the instructiom, Lt. Hsthan
Mead; Grand Rapids Police Beparc;m&n s Intérnal Affeirs Unit (w“ich I bagd
filed 2 Complaint with" their Egency, dated September 17, 2023 [and I hag
received a respopse letter from Lt. Yesd, dated December 18, 20231, after
I was instructed Lt. Rlck Sek51y, Hichigzan utiara ‘Police Department's Intermal
Aifairs Sectiom, : 3y 2823 in respense te z Gomplal 1:4 "hdt I had
filed with the Aichif-dn St:a"e Police Depart:aenk, dated March 19, 2023. See
Attached Letters.), baséd on Iaw enfortement miscofduct, and ia that Jasuary
12, 2024 letter, Prosecutor  Bétker stated the follwmg that was extremely
importsnt to my case, and sdpgatting By position that ex,cui_patary/uxpeacl' mant
evidence was in fact withheld frmx my defense:

"There is mathh “in our file that contained any
évidearice revardmg the guw ] .38 Suger%m,af] you réeferenced
being lavolved in amy of'ner shooiibg other tham \,hiq case,
and even if in faet I:Hat: @ds the gase, it would a{:ph_u:
that mobsdy im our offics ktew amything about ib. There is
sleply nothing im cur file with that informatmm o
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e evidencz of an anabiwr shooting that Mr, facker is referring te, iz the
Falp $ctrast Shootinmg wsse (GRPD No. G4-52338 [MSP Lab, Ho. 32090-94] which
seeurread an Jun“.G* 1994), Please révisw the’ Harcn 12, 2023 letter that I
tad addressed to you, and section numbera 1, 2 and 3, als&d with the Michigan
Sgate Police BDepartment's Forensic Sclence Dlvwslon. (Crend Rapids) Lab,
Reports (Ballistie Test Reports of Lhe .38 Superaute). With that im wind,
Hr. Becker goes on and statés eHs fcllow:nuz

"Furthermore youe otn decuments do mot support
your cwn statements. You indicate in yﬂur letter that the
*oxallJChamaliss grevp had possessien of this murder wsapon,
1 sxme dube, June 24, 1994, when the case had oscurred
wt I an now WVSﬂglj convicted of. ' Hawevel, in your packes
uf 1ufcrmltlon, you indicste a \sz*) interview of Carl Powall
in which he states that twe guys, 'Broke in w/isewed off shotguns
and stole money, twa gums, and JE:W~1”V-- y wilch occurred on

- June 13, .six days before your crime. So for argumeénts saks,

—, they dig have the gun_sometime prioc. Ln your crima ,-BY yeue own

. ..material it.was. stolen from tham by .somenne, pricr to Jupe 24,

1%
How, for obvious reassems, Mr. Becker has ignored several pertinent points
supports my pesition that the TeweII/CHamalmss Group had possession of that
«38 Superauto (murder waspon) the same date that my case had os curreds .

T,

1 Powall's statement, dated July S, 1994 \th ch' hie "Righrs™ were
g and Detective. ~Lﬁmes Grable [Badge No. - 18%] had sagned The

"Gcnstiﬁ Tl nal. Rlv s" ﬂaré}, he expliultly' Stnt@d tﬁ fclluwing ‘o gaae_

‘

t

“Guns stolen from fric Houze 52583 (sie) er
6-26~94, Dow teld uari they were stol_ﬁ Z guys sawad off
tc@x monay & ?u39*-

Hr. Becker :ataLly Lgnowa= the First written statamecL that stated tive &un
was allegedly taken on Juns 25 or 26, 1894 —yhich made them had the ”Ln(sb
on the same date June 24, 1°9+, wﬁen.my case hqd sccurred,

Fven Hore reablng, M Becker {gnores the statenent after his “Cherry pltkea
Statement’ oh Page 3, wﬁicq ‘stated, "Don told Nim (vaweil) shae Theqt
(Chembliss) was thers w%en tha robbery napgened and he fled out the window..."
yety; falling to lock at Trent’ Cﬁdm%llss S interview, datad. Tuly' 3, 1994,
In which he stated “Trent stabes "he %es. not present but knows thag Eba
said he was *‘a..‘abad ~by 2 Guys at his apt.' ,‘.He zaid it happensd aither
6-18 ar 6-25.7 ' : ‘

e

-In essenze, Mr, Backer's reliability of Powall's interview aaralass, bacause
hia kncws; 1. that this alleged Don and Bis so-called robbery event is "hparsay

evidence™; and 2. there is 5o vuyuortklg ayidence that stppatted that a
rabhary i Face vootrred, (ROTE: Had the Powell Group besn charped for this

A

erime that I azm now bcﬁ?Lctrd of, M. Be ien woulu have ,aaaz.uy pGSLtLGﬂ
on this statepent izdwe.) . . SRS T e o

-




B.

)

dark abowut the Fair Stresk
C.) Mr. Reckar failed to addregs the is
Test results and how thosz results were
gad yet, the tast results from my eaze ware repert (o
o the Falir Strast Shesting Reperte,

15@) Finally, Hr., Rec

sue regarding the Fair Su
totally omitted, twice from ay repurts

Mr. Becker totally failed to address the issue about the Powall/
Chamblizs Group's interview notes agd etc. were withheld from all
but uvnequivocally from the defendants (us), becauss if ths
not bave 2 copy {(and was not proved a copy)
notes or thelr MSP's Ballistic Tes

gzedly then
prosecution did

of the Powell/Chambliss interview
Rasult reports, ve wers totally in the
Shooting casze ——which is cleariy a DRADY ¥IOLATIO

"

PR

=18l

o

rass-referenced) twice,

ker tokally

igmores the fact that Detestives Gruw

aad Grable committed perjury when they Falsely claimed they were umable ko

Erace the .38 Superamuto (eucder weapon) "all the way back", when in igect

they had: ‘to the Powell/Chambliss Grosp ——which I had puinted to Ethose areas
cheir testimony in whizh thev had lied.

Finally, Iv. BRecker and o
CF THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS

e
TEREL 4

rhets

0

cntinuz to igrnore, "BEY QOUID TUE RUIDINGE

i

r{e —LEE'

CLYDIRG THE BALLISTIC

FAIR STREET SHODTING CASE

BY. WITHHRLD FROM MY BROTHER AWD I, ASD FROM THE

EROSECUTICN, TF YT WAS NOT WAT

ZRTAL OR DAMAGING TC THE Po

OSELUTION? UuY WLLDs

BOTH DETECTIVES

GRABLE AR CRUM, AWD WSP TECH

BURRITT COMMIT PERJURY. ARD

WITHBOLD 198 FAIR BIRKAT

TEST RESULTZ FROR

MY BALLISTIC TWST REPORTS, 15

I¥ WAS KOT MATERIAL OR DAMAGTHG TD THE PROS

THE FACT I8, THEY LeaR

AWARE THAT THE ROPBEZY GIATH AR NOT Tors

AND SUPPORTED BY EVIDEACE,

2. IF

WE WERE ABLY 70 INIERVIEW THE POVELL/CEAMBLISS GROUP

OUR JORY TRIALS, BE WOULD EAD E5094 THAT THG PORFLL/CHAMZIASE Bno0e TAD SoiE
LOSSISSION OF THE GUR TEF SAME DATE TWAT 1Y CASE FAD OCOURRED, AWD Vo7
DMPORIANILY, THE PORELT/CRANALISS GRODF DID NWOF KOV US MWD WE DIn ROT X&OW

THES. ™

In closing,

[T %

£ &

naws media nstwvo

I have enclosed numerous documants, inc
letters from other agencies
&5

both your office the

™

iy

abomt this wisconda

s about my case.

Luding letters and respoase

including writing the

Additionally, I have "Hichigan Cowviction Integrity
Unit  (MI~CIU), and the "gMU's CooLey LAY  SCHOGL INROCERCE  PROJIGT
investigating my case. ’

I CARROT UNDERSTAND WHY T AM EYILL THCARCERATED, WHEN I HAYE PROVEN
OVERWHELMISGLY, THAT WY BROTURR AMD I ARE TMNOCENT OF THIS CRIME WE ARE
WRECHGLY CORVICTED OF, AND I ABE YOU TO PLEASE S7Tar I O34 MY CASE!!!

PLEASE, T ASK YOU TO PLEASE LOOK INIO MY CASE, ARD CORRECT THIZ WRONS,

Before, I go, I
m

e

a‘e_-'h\-l-

can net understand why your “Public Infegr
sowiedge that they received ay Beny complaintg

this matter, ar evaen invastigated the matter.

Thank you for taking my lerter ints con

-
s

hear from yeu, parsomaily,

Sincerely,
Kenneth Coly In, Jz.

o

-
AT

ez}

g ila.

sideration,
Hon. Madam WNessel, -

and

ty Unit bas failad

that 1 kave Filed on

L pray that I will
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REBECCA L. RUBSO, CS'R, RPR, CM =~ OFFICIAL CDURT REPORTER)

b three to five years we'l)l have a brand-new 1 That's correct,
2 courthouse, which won't de you people much gooed 2 You don't know thé traecing of thle gun, do you, who
3 right now, but we're trying to get something done 3 sold it to who?
4 for you, But I don't want to take bets that we'l) 4 No, I don't,
.5 get it done before the trial's over, ‘ 5 So you don't know b;:w thfﬁ::!ﬂ&ﬂﬁw
6 ¥r. Bramble? X1 thie cqun _came inte possessiecn of it, do you?
7 " MR, BMLE: Y.our Ho;:.u-, &t this time 7 : No. I did not get ipvolved in that pnrt.;.an of, as
B the State would crll Detective Gary Crum. ' ] far as tracing the gun back,
5 ‘DE!}:C‘IIVE GARY CRIM, 9 Apd it wasn't traced back, was i'}:_'{
10 called by the People at 10:52 n.m, and svorn by the 10 I don't have any firstband kpowlezdge on what was
11 Court, testified: 1 Sone az far s tracing it back,.
12 DIRECET EXRMINATION 12 Tou are one of the two detectives in cbarge of this
13 BY MR. BRAMBLES 13 case, aren't you?
14 g ‘ Tou are employed, sir? 14 Tmcrahle is the on2 that actually
15( 2 Yes, I am. 1s! W‘Wt.
16 Q Where are you employed? 16| S50 what be came up with, I'm pot sure.
17| & City of Grand Rapids yolin; Department, 17 Hm:alksd to
isj ¢ Eow long bhave ;ou been employed with the City of 1B ¥r, Colvin, Kelley Colvin, prior to turning on tbe
19 Grand Rapids as a police officer? 19 tape?
20 a 2bout eix 'years. 20 By looking at the transeript thaiz wae passed out, I
21 Q hud how many years as a patrol officer? 21 could give you a pretty accurate =— I know it's,
221 » About fourteen, fifteen years, 22 when we went in, the Miranda wariings were read to
23| Q Tou're currently assign to what position? 23 bin at 5:14 p.m., which would be wery close to the
241 2 Detective unit, Major, Case Team, 24 very beginning of any talk with aiwm,
250 ¢ What are your respwnni_i:ilitiu, what do you do on 25 That's 1700 bours?
563 I 577

REBECCA L. RUSSO, CSR, RPR, C¥ - OFFICILY, COURT REPORTE

=TETECTIVE CROM TESTIFIED FALSFLY CLATMING TRAT HE WASW'T AWARE TF WR'DE’& WESPOT (BANDGUU) WAS TRACFD
BSCK WHRN IN PACT, AS OF SEPTEMBER -1, 19%%, HE WS RRRE, AFTER SIGNIVS THE WMICHTGEN STATE PILICE
FORENSIC REPORTS (LABRATIRY REPORT NUWBERS: 32190-04 (DATED: 05/27/19%%, PAGRS: 114-15) AND 37100-0% -
(DATED: O3/03/1994), THAT IT WAS REVEALED TW¥ THOSE REPORIS THAT THE MJRDRR WEAPOV WES TRV LVED ™ e
NELAND STREET SHIOTING (THE C4SE THAT T & ONVICTED OF) AND THE FAIR STREET -SOUITNG (THE POWFIL/
CHAMBLISS GROUF, PAGES 9008}, ’

**;‘:\IOTICE*** '
THE DOOMENTS PRESBNTED IN PAGES 90 THROUGY 1258 IS IN FACT THE "SMKING GIN' OF MY CASE TN PROVING THAT
BOTH THE GRAND RAPTDS PULICE DEPARIMENT 4ND THE MICHIGAN STATE POLICE TRPARTVENT, ALONG WITH THE KENT OTNTY
PROSEDUTOR'S (FFICE HAD OCEATED EXOJLPATORY EVITENCE THAT MIJRDER WEAPOV (HANDGIN) THAT WiS 1SED TH ROTH
TE WELAND @D FATR SFREET CASFS, WERE TV FACT TISOWERED DRING TREIR TWESTTUTION, THAT To%
POELL/GIAMBLISS GROJP (WO WERE INVOLVED IN TWE WATR STREET SHOOTTNG, DATED 05/05/1904) HAD FOSSESSTOV
OF THE MIRDER WEAPON THE DAY THE NELAND STRFET ‘SHOOTTNG WAS (DMMITTED (JNE 24, 1904). THE TISOOVERY TN
THAT THE FACT THST THE. WANDSUN(S) WERE TNVOLVED TW TTY - STRERI -SOOTTNG WERE DRELIEERATRD WITOELD Tk
MY CASE AND FROM THE STATE GOVERWMENT WETWESSES'S TESTIMNY. TN FACT, IIRTNG' THE: REDTRECT BYMINATEN (OF
DETECTTVE GRABLE'S TRIAL TESTIMHY (PAGES 118-120), THE PROSECIWR SAD TETECTIVE GRERIE (OMMIT DFLIRRRATE
PERJIRY BY HAVING HIM TESIIFY FALSELY THAT HE WiS UNABLE 70 TRACE THE MJRDRR WEAPOY PACY, VEEN TV FACT
HE HD, TO THE ROWELL/CHAVBLISS GROUP. 4D WE HAD THIS MATERTAL TNFORYGTION TORTNG TRIAL, Wit WOULD BEEN
4HLE TO PROVE TO THE JURY THAT TT WAS TMPOSSTELE FOR US TO RAD COMMITTED THE WELAWD STREET S3O0TING, WHEN
IHE POELL/CRAMBLISS GROJP BAD FOSSESSION (OF THE HANDGIN(S) AT TRE TIME THE WRELAND CASE WS BEIW; OrMCTTED.
ADDITEORALLY , THE PROSECTIR AND THE DEIECTIVES WERE AWARR THAT WE DED WOT RNOW THE POWELL/CIMALISS -GROJP,
THUS FROVING VE DID NOT WAVE ACTESS O THE WANDIRS -BECAUSE IF THE PROSEDUTION HAD EVITRNCE THAT WE HAD

- ENOWN THE POWELL/CHAMBLISS GROUP, HE WIULD HAD THE GROUP TESTIFYING AT COR JURY TRTALS STATING S IH, IWSIE&D

OF ONCEALING THE EACJEPATORY EVIDERCE, AND BAVING THE VRIECTIVES (OMMIT PBRJERY DURING THE JURY TRTALS,
OV ADUST 17, 2001, T WAD FILED 4 ODVPLAINT WITH THE MICHEGAY STXTE REICE REGARDIRG THIS ATTER, AYD
ON SEFTEMBER 27, 200b, I WD RECRIVED A RESPOVSE FROM TR. JURALA STATTHG THAT THE FATR SIRE SYUITG
WAS REVEALED, BOT WAS WOT DODJVENTED TN THE WEL&ND SYOUITNG WEPCRT, 4S THE WELAND RESULTS WiRE WEVEALED
I¥ T PAIR STREET SHOOTTWG FERORES, |
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1) ¢ Do you agree with that? THE MURDER WEARCN TIE DAY 'THT, CRDE
VAS OMMOTTED, (pps, 508-89)e+ . ;
2{ a2 No. N .
3 MR, BRAMBLE: I have nothing further.
4 TEE COURT! Do you want to pursue the
5 last ansver at all?
[ MR, LIQUIGLI: No, that's fine,
7 THEE COURT: Okay, you can step down,
8 0fficer trum,
8 MR, BRAMBLE: TYour Bomor, at this time
10 the State would call Detective James Grable.
11l THE COURT: Okay.
12 OFFICER JAMES GRABLE,
13 re-called by the People at 11:30 a.m,, previously
" __s—;o;::;_es{l.f_;;dh"“ m e e e oo
15 THE COURT: You can be seated, Officer,
16 ks you know, you vere eworn earlier in this trial
17 50, you're still under oath. Do you understand
18 that?
18 TEE WITNESS: TYes, sir,
20 THE COURT: You can be seated. Remember
21 yov're s5til) under oatd,
22 REDIRECT EXAMINATION
23 BY MR, BRRMBLE
24] 0 Detective, you've already deccribed that you have
25 been assigned to this case ana you're a member of
o8 . i
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r
1 up with 2 weapon from someone else that was traded ]
2 off within days of the bhomicide,
30 You heard Mr. Liguigli's guestions to
4 Detective, Crum, Were there efforts made to trace
5 proposed Exhibit 117
&f 2 Yes, there were,
7me Were you néég_&s_trace it ;ll the way backr?
8f 2 The person who bad that weapon, I don't know if I'm,
9 I. think it would be bearsay for me to say, other
10 than' I dia try and I wvas not able to get past the
| ReZsem e said ke got it from,
1200 Needless to say, you need some cooperation in order
13 to do that?
., ;f Y That's correct, yes,
15 0 bid you have eontact with the defendant, Kenneth
151A Colvint
17// Yer, I did.
18] ¢ Where did this contact pccur?
19 & This oeccurred initially -- he wasz arrested in
20 Detroit, apd I went to Detroit to pick him up there
21 with Officer Cram, o o
221 Q pid you brng‘him back here?
23 % Yes, we did, . ’
24/ ¢ Did you make azn attempt to sit doyn and talk ko the
25 defendant, Kenpeth Colvin? o
589 ¢ .L”,‘A : 120
* RERRMMD Y rneon e - r =

i buring that time, as a patrol officer )
2 was also a field training officex, training new
3 recruits 35 they came in, and in 1991.1 Iethrnéd.tOJn‘
" the detective unit. . i .
51 Q During this time period did you aome in contact Qith '
3 & lot of weapons? ' :
B
U Yes, I bave, R
8l @ You've heard a weapon described is a 38 éaligér
9 super auto lemon sgueeze? o
10| n Yes, I bave, ' :‘ '
1o In 2l)l your time you've spent, be it in the Maj;; l
12 Case Team, as a road officer, airport, whatévéfj.hnw
13 MmAny weapons have you come into contact likegéhis
14 weapon? T
15{ A This is the second time I've come in contact with
16 & .38 super auto, C
17 In bow many years? :
18} & Ineluding my military time before that, sincev&lhava
18 been -~ probably in ny iife, this is the second,one
20 that I've come into contact with, ‘f, ’
21} o In your opinion, is it uncommon fer people wb} i
22 commit a crinme ipvolving a weapon to pass tha£ .iﬁ
23 weapon on to distance themselves frem it? . '
24/ 2 * Weapons are traded on the street on a dajly ba;is. ;
25 This is the second time in a homicide that Ilve ccmg:
oo R
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bY STUART M. BURRIT!, (pg. S0)
2 called by the People at 10:13 a.m, and svorn by tge
3 Court, testified:
4 DIRECT EXRMIHETICN
5 BY MR. BRAMBLE:
6l 0 You are employed, sir?
7 & Yes, sir, I an,
:1 e} Where, please? -
9l a I'm employed by the Michigan Depar :ment offgtate
io Police, at the forensic crime lnbo;ator&-iocated in
11 Grand Rapids,
1z) @ and what are your duties and respoltsibilities, vhat
13 do you do there, please?
14 a My primary function at the laboratiTy is 2% a
15 firearms, tool markings, and exrplos ives exeminer,
16} 0 Can you describe what that involver?
170 x With respect to firearms identification worlk, 134
18 primary responsibilities are to examine firsd
19 bullets, fired cartridge cases, fired shotgun
20 shells, apd the components that come from shot
21 sbells for the purpose of classificsﬁﬁun and
22 subseguent identification with a spzciiic firearm.
23 In addition to that, I'Ni also reguired
24 to raise serial pumbers on firearms that have
25 obliterated serial pumbers, I'm alto involved in

552 - el -
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12
13
141 0

15|

16 £

18 @

18| »

50

Is he your supervisor?

Yee, he ix.

The items you've described in detail, the weapodn,
have they been alterxed or changed in'.ny way?

Yo, they bave not.

Is that basically the extent of your apalvysie nf the

/

0 R !
items submitted nndeé‘that case number and that

caser’!

pitada Ay

Wo, sir,

What additionally did you do? )

In addition to that, the wix fired cartridge cases
were compared to the test firings from the firearm
bere. .

Okay, what did that reveal?

That revealed that the six fizea\u_;:giagg cases,

that being the .38 supsr auvto, were ldentified as

also havipg been fired in this firearm.

2nything else that you did?y
Yo, sir,
MR, BRAMBLE: I have nothing further.
TEE COURT: Mr, Liguigli?
MR, LIQUIGLI: Thank you, youxr HEenor.
CRDSS—EJ{A;M'INLTIDN
BY MR, LIQUIGLI:

Sergeant, using all of your experience —— you nmaid

560 20"
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0
11
12

18
17
185 Q
19

20f A

4 A

" avtomatic caliber and a .38 super autometic caliber,

I'm not that familiar with weapons, but what.would
cause itemp like this to be left in an area where a
gun'‘e been fired?

There's two basic typer of handguns. There's a
revolver and there's semiautomatic firearms. The

caliber that we're dealing with here, the .32

are designed to be fired in semimntomatic handguns.’
. Semiantonmatic handguns,” if you have a
magazine that self—loads upon pulling the trigger so
a new cartridge comes into the chamber., To do that
process, theee fired cartridgea mre being ejected
aPtamntically‘fr;m the f£irsarm and thrown out, so
they would be thrown out on the floor when you
discharged 'a semiautomatic, unlike a revolver, where
the cartridge case would stay in the cylinder motil
they're manually ejected.

pid you examine these items in relatiopship to any
partieunlar firearm?

I pereonally examined a ,32 antomatic handgun, zs

21
22
23
24
25 Q@

Colt, and did a comparison between that Colt bandgun
with the .32 auntomatic bullets that I examined, and

I could not link that handgun up with these bullets,

the ,32 calibetr bullets.’

Do you have what'!s exlled an open chooting file?

547 72
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TSI o e B, A T T 0 il
1 MR. BRAMBIE: : Tour Howod® 3% ¥i%s time
2 the State would call James Bullock,
3 ’ IRAMES BULLOCX,
4 called by the Feople at 9:57 a,m. and svworm by the
5 Court, testified:
6 DIRECT EXRMINJLTION
? BY MR, BRAMBLE:
Bl Q ¥r, Bullock, are you employed?
sl a Yes, sir.
10[ Q@ Where are you employed?
11 a I'm a detective lieutenant labcratory specialist
12 with the Michigan State Police. I'm currently .
13 aseigned to the Grand Rapids Reglonal Crime
14 Laboratory.
15 How long have you been employed in that capacity?
16 A I bave been with the Michigan ftate Police eighteen
17 years.,
18j Q In that eighteen years, what have you done vith the
18 Michigan State Police Crime Lak?
20] A Well, the last sixteen years I have been asasigned to
21 the firearms and explosives unit in the crime lab.
22 S0 nmy primary responsibility is as a firearms
23 examiner.
24 I'm currently the nait supervisér of the
25 firearme unit at the Grand Rapids Crime Lab,
538 ' Bl
. REBECCR L., RUSSD, CSR, RPR, CM ~ OFFICIAL COURT KREPORT
il a Yea, I do.
2 What is that?
3l24 An open shooting file is a sec':ion in our firearms
4 nnit that containa bullasta tha'; aze collected by
5 agencies fronm crime scenem tha': they don't have ‘a
[ guspect firearm. JAnd we place — we classify th;
7 bullets, give the investigator what kind of herdgus
8 m and we place thém'in
'8 our open shooting file
10 In that manner, an:' time we get a gun
11 ° from anethel agency thatvnay bi: in Wept Michigan
12 that just happensy to stop a ca:' and they obtain ;
13 gun, they coudd submit thet gui. to ns, ve can take 2
14 test shot f£rom that handgun, axd we wonld
15 aptomatically compare it to th¢ cares on open j,
16 shootings, in our open shooting¢ file that mat;hes
17 that caliber and those specifications.
. .
i8l @ pid you do any examination or {ry to link thg 38
19 é;EIS:;_:;;:;_;:;::—z;—:;;—;;;;éfE&EE—!ﬁiEEEE
20 A I persopally did nmot, I Place‘_ffﬁjﬁ_iﬁ&ﬂi_iﬂ_fﬂf
21 open chooting file, and then Sergeant Burritt 1a£ar
22 did a comparison when a gun vas obtained end
23 submitted, and be did a comparison on those items
24 from the bpen pshooting file. .
z5 Q mrrad to wn beibng hinv'.
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R, WERIETH. COLVIN, JR. (#192744)
HACOB CORRECTIONAL RACILITY (HRF)

Lenox Township, Hichigan 43043 ' '
.+ PRISONTNMATES.COM/QHNETHCOLVINIO2744

March 5, 2023

HR. DAVID TOWNSHEND
5335 Bunker Roed
Yagon, Hichigan 4BBS4

RE! Reiting you in regards to obtaining assistenze to the enclosed 'documents
that I hare sent for your review, plesne, :

. Dear Mr, Townchend: ~~° - .
Firse; I vadik to theok'you for’taldng the time to read my letter, and alsa,

review the ebclosed dozuments Erom the Hichigan State Police Forensit ™ Crime

I hod cane across your mame,whils™ I was resding the case of Dessmond Ricks
[v." David Pauch, 322 F.Supp.3d B13, Bi9 (ED, Mich. 2018)), in which you had
assisted Mr. Ricks in regards to the false eridence that was presented in

hip cese, that cupsed him Eo receive a vvong!!ul conviction —all at the hands
of the Detroit Polisz Deparkment’s Crims Lab,

" With this in sdnd, after readihy Wr. Ricks' ecase, I had thought I sbould

vrite you, and request for your assistence involving wy cnse in which eridence
(exculpatory/impeschoent) was “omitted” Erom ny MSP's Rallistic reports

—i£ I hed that eridence, it would had unequivocally cleered me of ny wroogful
ooariztion. e '

The enclosed domments that I have seat for your review, comes From the HSP's
Forensic Crime Lab (Grand Rapidg), abd it ralsmtes to a Firears (,33 superauto)

34625 26 Mile Road :

thut wes discorered to had been used in two (2) shooting pasay (1, Neland |

Strest Shooting Cest [my cesel, Lab, Ro.: 521B5-%4; mpd 2. Falr Srreet
Shooting Case; Lab. No. 32150-94),

The reason for me sending you these dwmsffnt your review, Iincluding
requesting your assistence, -bechiise: you were in‘foct a MST's Firesm examinsr
(Tech) at the time that the Eart were conducked with my case and the firearm
in question, and you would had Mnovm  of ‘‘the® proper procedure in
"eross—referensing” test reshlta:with a recoversd fiream’, .

In @y Ballistie reports, dated June 29, 1994, and Augudy 8, 1994, I had
discovered that the Ballistis best resulks From, the Fi Street Shooting
‘case Wera completely omitted from my reports), despite the fact, the test
results of my cese were clearly cited (cross—referenced) in the Fair Street
Shootinmg Ballistic test reports. (ROTE: If you will review each of the

submitted reports closely, you will see that the testing for both case were

. —fu

""S’;(‘,'.

. { - - e .
FORENSIC EXAMINATION SERVICE"
CIVIL AND CRIMINAL EXAMINATIONS

/ Devid G, Townshend
* (s8I
Torensicexam@bolmal com

6395 Bunker Road
Mason MI 4885(

June 24, 2023

Mr, Kenneth Colvin *

*Macomb Correctional Facility
. 34525 26 Mile Rd. .
Lenox Twp. MI 48048

Dear Mr. Colvin: .

Exarnination ofﬂ;e documents you sent me revealed that they entailed reports
submitted by the Michigan State Police, Unfortunately, due to the fact that the MSP
‘was involved in the Jaboratory examination of the evidence ou your case,J sm '\mab)c
to assist you. B

1 am sorry for the delay in answering your Jetters. but it invalved circumstances

that were beyoud my control,

"

" T wish you the best of Juck on vour case. and wish I could have been of
assistance,

Sincerely,

Davijd G. Townshend ~ .
Forensic Examinstion Service

conducted and reported, simultapeocusly, on both "Completed'' dates: June 29,‘ .
1994 and August B, 1994, TZet, the Falr Street test rasults were nerec -

cross—referenced to wy Ballistic reports, and thus, danying we .the opportunity
to discorer tbat the firearm (.33 supereuto) was {nrolred i another shooting,

ond detectives discoverad that other svspscts, whd were inralved in the Fair '.~

Street Shooting Case, adoitted to haring possession of that .38 supersuto
that same date that my case had occurred. . -

He. Townh‘sp_!nd, 1 am simply asking: 1..By tha test results froaz wy r_asc.\mi_ng '

cross~referenced to the Fair Street Shooting Case reports, whould the teet

resulks frow the' Fair Street Shootirg Case beew also ccress-referenced to,

wy cese reparr__lv'l; . Eo

2, Do you have a copy of tha Hichigen State Poljce's "Procedures/Training
Yanual ~Piresrns/Toolmarks / Firearm ~ Teolmsrks Procedures % Training Haposle
'11.0 Reporting of Results'™? I have the copy of the April i1, 2016, created
by John Bowen, last .wodified by Aodrew Carziremu on April 21, 2016, 11.0
Reporting of Results. I have been attempting to locste the assual from 199, .

I would deeply appreciate it Yery much if you would plense essist we on this
matter, et )

I ﬁurren.tzly" have the Western M:Lchigéﬁ ﬁniurs:ity éo.o]:ey Liw Sci:bo/l Inbocence
Project (File  Ro. 0100642 Ann Garant, Hanaging Attorney)
revieving/investigating my case, 2T e

Tl}:;.xk"yop Jfor taldng my letter: Into coosideration, and T tope o hear from:
')I'.gu"nt your edrliest donvéfilebee, T v T oo ot A
Y - . N,

.
i

Kenneth Colvin, Jr.

Sioserely,

[+{e5]
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